
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 3 January 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Rona Burt 

 Vice Chairman Chris Barker 

 Conservative 
Members (9) 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman J.P. 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 

Louise Marston 
 

 West Suffolk 

Independent 
Members (2) 

Andrew Appleby 
 

David Palmer 

 

 UKIP Members (2) Roger Dicker 
 

Peter Ridgwell 

 

A SITE VISIT WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 2 JANUARY 2018 AT THE 
FOLLOWING TIME: 

 
1. Planning Application DC/16/2726/FUL - 2 Park Avenue, Newmarket, 

CB8 8EY   
Planning Application - 1no. dwelling as amended by plans received 21st June 

and 4th July revising design and 27th October revising parking layout 
Site visit to be held at 10.00am  

 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01638 719363 

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: 
AGENDA NOTES 

 
Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation replies, 

documents and letters referred to (which form the background papers) are available 
for public inspection.  

 
All applications and other matters have been considere
[...]
ases, where Development Control Committee wishes to overturn a 
recommendation: 

o Members will clearly state the material planning reason(s) why an 

alternative decision is being made, and which will be minuted for clarity. 
o In making a proposal, the Member will clearly state the condition and its 

reason or the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, together with 
the material planning basis for that change. 

o Members can choose to; 

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Regulatory) 

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Regulatory) following consultation with the Chair 

and Vice Chair(s) of Development Control Committee 
 Member Training 

o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of Development 

Control Committee are required to attend annual Development Control 
training.  

 
Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 

conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 
11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and relevant 

codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining applications. 

 

 



 

Agenda 

 
Procedural Matters 

 

Part 1 - Public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

Page No 

2.   Substitutes  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Planning Application DC/16/2726/FUL - 2 Park Avenue, 
Newmarket 

13 - 28 

 Report No: DEV/FH/18/001 
 
Planning Application - 1no. dwelling as amended by plans 

received 21st June and 4th July revising design and 27th October 
revising parking layout 
 

 

5.   Tree Preservation Order TPO/026(2017) - 77 Queensway 
Mildenhall 

29 - 42 

 Report No: DEV/FH/18/002 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEV.FH.06.12.2017 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Andrew Appleby 
David Bowman 

Ruth Bowman J.P. 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 

Carol Lynch 
Louise Marston 

David Palmer 
Peter Ridgwell 
 

272. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

273. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

274. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 were unanimously 
received as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman, subject to 

Councillor Peter Ridgwell asking that it be noted that he had voiced 
agreement with the statement made by Councillor David Palmer with regard 
to electrical vehicle charging points, in respect of Minute No 271 (Planning 

Application DC/17/1106/FUL – Mildenhall Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall). 
 

The Service Manager (Planning – Development) also took this opportunity, 
with the permission of the Chairman, to advise the Committee that the 

Secretary of State had formally decided not to call in the Mildenhall Hub 
application for his determination, hence planning permission had now been 
formally granted. 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



DEV.FH.06.12.2017 

275. Planning Application DC/17/1107/FUL - Land at Elm Farm, Wilde 
Street, Beck Row (Report No: DEV/FH/17/041)  
 

Planning Application - 39 no. dwellings with an area of open space, 
associated landscaping, access and engineering works (demolition of 

existing dwelling and associated outbuildings) 
 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee because 

it was for a major application and because the Parish Council objected to the 
proposal. 

 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that the application be approved subject to conditions, as set 
out in Paragraph 79 of Report No DEV/FH/17/041. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer made her presentation which included visuals 
of; landscaping, visibility splays, elevations and street scenes.  Attention was 

also drawn to noise contour mapping in light of the proposed dwellings being 
under the flight path from RAF Lakenheath. 
 

Attention was drawn to Paragraph 10 of the report in which the S106 
contributions required for primary education were stipulated as being for 

West Row Community Primary School.  The Officer explained that West Row 
would be the catchment school in respect of the contributions from this 
development, if approved, because Beck Row Primary School had already 

been allocated the maximum number of contributions from other approved 
developments.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer also advised of the following 
corrections/amendments to the report (relevant agenda page numbers as 

indicated):  
 Condition 2 – revision number in relation to block 5 was incorrect – this 

should be ‘P03’ (Page 36) and the visibility splay drawing number 
should have revision P01 on the end; 

 Condition 6 – word ‘not’ to be deleted (double negative – Page 38); 

 SCC Archaeological Service confirmed that Condition 9 (Page 39) was 
no longer required as all archaeological works and reporting had now 

been completed; 
 Condition 13 – Officer note – wording agreed with Anglian Water (Page 

41); 

 Condition 23 – slight reword at the beginning; ‘The dwellings hereby 
approved shall not be occupied…’ (Page 43); 

 Condition 24 – Vis splay plan No. missing; 31429-IW-XX-XX-DR-A-
2001 P01 (Page 43-44); 

 Condition 30 – insert ‘(shown on the Tree Reference Plan by ACD 

Environmental; drawing ORB21002-01B)’ after ‘T14’ to make the 
condition more precise (Page 45); and 

 Condition 34 – delete the word ‘residential’ (Page 46). 
 

Speakers: Annette Dawson (resident) spoke against the application; 
  Nicole Perryman (agent) spoke in support of the application 
 

Page 2



DEV.FH.06.12.2017 

Members asked a number of questions in relation to; defined need, school 
capacity, density of the scheme, elevations and maintenance of driveways.  

All of which were responded to by the Case Officer and the Service Manager 
(Planning – Development). 

 
Councillor David Bowman spoke as Ward Member for the application and 
voiced support for the scheme which would provide much needed affordable 

housing.  He moved that the application be approved, as per the Officer 
recommendation and inclusive of the identified amendments, and this was 

duly seconded by Councillor Simon Cole. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

resolved that 
 

Decision  
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the completion of a Section 106 

Agreement to secure the following Heads of Terms, and subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
HEADS OF TERMS: 

 
 100% affordable housing (39 dwellings) 
 Public open space contribution for improvements at Aspal Close nature 

reserve - £59,670 
 Library contribution - £608 

 Pre-school - £24,364 
 Primary - £85,267 

 

CONDITIONS:  
 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be commenced 

not later than the expiration of 3 years from the date of this 

permission.   

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the approved plans and 

documents.  

3. No development shall commence above slab level until samples of the 

external facing materials to be used have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 

shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.   

4. Demolition or construction works shall not take place outside the hours 

of 08:00 to 18:00 Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 08:00 

to 13:30 on Saturday
[...]
surement and assessment methodology as advocated 

in Condition 35 ii) and during periods of normal flying operations at 

RAF Lakenheath and RAF Mildenhall. The findings of the compliance 

assessment shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority prior to occupation of the dwellings.   

36.No work of construction above slab level shall commence until details 

of the provision of the infrastructure required to provide electric vehicle 

charging points to serve the development have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved 

infrastructure shall be provided prior to the dwellings being first 

occupied and shall be retained thereafter as approved.   

 

(Councillor Stephen Edwards joined the meeting at 6.18pm during the 
preliminary discussion of this item and prior to the voting thereon.) 

 

276. Planning Application DC/17/2052/VAR - Mildenhall Social and Bowls 
Club, Recreation Way, Mildenhall (Report No: DEV/FH/17/042)  
 

Planning Application - Variation of conditions 2 and 4 of 
DC/17/0790/FUL - to allow use of amended plans for providing a 

new entrance to restaurant and amended opening hours Sunday - 
Thursday 11am - 10pm and Friday and Saturday 11am to 11 pm for 
Change of use of Sports Pavilion (D2) to Restaurant/Cafe (A3) 

 
This application had been referred to the Development Control Committee by 

the Delegation Panel following call-in of the application by Councillor Ruth 
Bowman (Ward Member). 
 

A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Mildenhall Parish Council 
were in support and Officers were recommending that the application be 

approved subject to conditions, as set out in Paragraph 21 of Report No 
DEV/FH/17/042. 

 

Page 10



DEV.FH.06.12.2017 

The Senior Planning Officer made reference to Planning Application 
DC/17/0790/FUL which was granted in July 2017.  The application before 

Members sought a variation to conditions in relation to the July permission. 
 

The Officer advised that since publication of the agenda amended plans had 
been submitted by the applicant which showed details of a designated 
smoking shelter.  The Council’s Public Health and Housing had been consulted 

on this amendment and were happy with what was proposed (as per 
Condition 10 of the recommendation). 

 
Speakers: Aidan Keogh (resident) spoke against the application 

Marilyn McGuire (applicant) spoke in support of the application 

 
Councillor Ruth Bowman (Ward Member) spoke on the application.  She 

raised concerns that restaurant patrons could gravitate towards the Social 
Club’s outside seating areas and, similarly, that those attending the Social 
Club could walk through the building in order to access the restaurant’s 

designated smoking area.   
 

The Service Manager (Planning – Development) explained that the movement 
of customers throughout the building was a matter for management and 

could not be controlled via planning conditions/restrictions. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that whilst there was nothing to restrict 

smoking at the outside seating areas, the restaurant was not permitted to 
serve food to these tables, as per Condition 11 of the recommendation. 

 
Another Member made comment as to whether the vegetation along the 
boundary of neighbouring Turnstone Close could be increased in order reduce 

the impact on residents’ amenity.  The Service Manager (Planning – 
Development) explained that it would be not be reasonable to request this on 

such a small-scale application, however, the applicant was present and may 
take note of the comment. 
 

Councillor Simon Cole moved that the application be approved, as per the 
Officer recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Louis 

Busuttil. 
 
Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

resolved that 
 

Decision 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. NS time limit 
2. NS Approved plans (amended) 

3. NS plant, machinery and equipment details 
4. NS operational hours 
5. NS delivery times 

6. NS Bin empty times 
7. NS background music only 

8. NS hours of construction 
9. NS parking prior to first use 

Page 11



DEV.FH.06.12.2017 

10. NS smoking area – to be provided prior to first use 
11. NS No external seating 

 
(Councillor Roger Dicker left the meeting at 6.51pm during the preliminary 

discussion of this item and prior to the voting thereon.) 
 

277. Planning Application DC/17/2080/FUL - 15 Craven Way, Newmarket 
(Report No: DEV/FH/17/043)  

 
Planning Application - Change of use from B1 (Light Industrial) to B2 

(Food Preparation) 
 

This application had been referred to the Development Control Committee as 
Forest Heath District Council owned the building for which planning 
permission was sought. 

 
No representations had been received from third parties.  Officers were 

recommending that the application be approved subject to conditions, as set 
out in Paragraph 18 of Report No DEV/FH/17/043. 
 

Councillor David Bowman moved that the application be approved, as per the 
Officer recommendation.  This was duly seconded by Councillor Simon Cole. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that 

 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than 3 

years from the date of this permission. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the approved plans and 
documents. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.01 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 DEV/FH/18/001 
 

Development Control Committee  

3 January 2018 
 

Planning Application DC/16/2726/FUL –  

2 Park Avenue, Newmarket 
 
Date 

Registered: 

 

12/01/2017 Expiry Date: 09/03/2017 

Case 

Officer: 

Aaron Sands Recommendation:  Grant 

Parish: 

 

Newmarket Ward:  All Saints 

Proposal: Planning Application - 1no. dwelling as amended by plans received 

21st June and 4th July revising design and 27th October revising 

parking layout 

  

Site: 2 Park Avenue, Newmarket 

 

Applicant: 

Agent: 

Mr Edward Babbington 

Construction Housing Renovations Ltd - Mr Steven Hall 

Synopsis: 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Associated matters. 

 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application and 

associated matters. 

 

CONTACT CASE OFFICER: 

Aaron Sands 
Email: aaron.sands@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01284 757355 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Background: 

 
This application is referred to the Development Control Committee 
from Delegation Panel following call-in from Councillor Robin Millar 

and due to an objection from the Town Council that has not been 
withdrawn despite amendments to the scheme. The Officer 

recommendation is for APPROVAL. 
 

Proposal: 

 
1. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single dwelling and 

associated works. The proposal has been amended since submission, 
revising the red line to omit an area of land that was later identified as not 

belonging to the applicant, and revising the design of the proposed 
dwelling. 

 
2. The proposed dwelling measures 4.6 metres in overall height, with a 

height of 2.5 metres to the eaves, measured from ground level. It 

measures approximately 8 metres in overall depth and 12 metres in 
overall width. The proposal is partially cut into the ground. 

 

Site Details: 

 
3. The site comprises an area of previously developed brownfield land that 

does not currently appear attached to any particular property. It is 
situated within the centre of a block of built development, adjacent to 
converted properties. The site is within th
[...]
cture, is brownfield land and could be cleared without planning 
permission, noting that harm to protected species would also be protected 

by other legislation that the developer would need to comply with. The 
proposal would therefore accord with policies DM11 and DM12, also noting 
that other legislation would offer protection here, and an informative 

would be recommended to ensure the developer is aware of their 
responsibilities. 

 
Highway Impacts 
 

30.It is acknowledged that parking in the area is difficult and is 
predominantly on the street, which was somewhat crowded at the time of 

the Officer’s visits. As such, it is necessary to ensure that parking for this 
site does not materially worsen the situation. To accord with the adopted 
standards of the highway authority and policy DM46, the proposal would 

be required to provide a single parking space and that has been 
incorporated adjacent to the dwelling, with a swept paths analysis of the 

turning area that indicates there is a suitable turning area to exit in a 
forward gear. The parking is sited to the side of the dwelling, and would 
not, therefore, result in a parking dominated property, or parking that 

would otherwise harm the street scene, as required by policy DM22. 
Additional parking, such as for visitors or deliveries, could be 

accommodated within the turning area for the property without 

Page 19



significantly impacting the potential for cars to exit the highway in a 
forward gear. 

 
31.The site would be served from an existing access into the site that also 

serves the other dwellings to the south of the application site. That access 
is in situ and not included within the revised red line, so is outside the 
control of the applicant. That said, the highway authority has not objected 

to the proposal and has recommended conditions to ensure that parking 
and manoeuvring areas are retained. The level of additional use that is 

likely to be generated from the property is 
[...]
e other works 
that might not be accommodated within the constraints of the site. 

Alternative uses are not, therefore, considered to be an appropriate 
reason for refusal. 

 
40.Comments have been received regarding the red line on the location plan. 

This has now been amended to remove the small area of land that 

covered the area outside the ownership of the applicant. It has also been 
stated that the red line does not go the highway. There is no requirement 

for this. The legislation only requires a plan of the land to which the 
application relates. The use of a red line was only bought about as a 
staple of planning because it was least ambiguous. The highway and 

access remains as existing, and the proposal is served from that access. 
The red line is therefore only up to where it would join that access, as that 

is the land to which the application relates. Matters of land ownership are 
not material considerations except where they might otherwise prejudice 
necessary works to make a development acceptable. That is not 

considered to be the case here. 
 

Conclusion: 
 

41.In conclusion, and on balance, the principle and detail of the development 

is considered to in compliance with relevant development plan policies and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. The proposal is therefore 

recommended for approval. 

Page 22



Recommendation: 
 

42.It is recommended that planning permission be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. 01A – 3 year time limit 
2. 14FP – Accordance with approved plans 

3. Material samples to be submitted 
4. Finished floor levels to be submitted 

5. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted and retained 
6. Permitted development rights removed 
7. Construction hours between 08:00 and 18:00 Mon-Fri and 08:00 and 

13:30 Sat only 
8. Acoustic insulation to appropriate levels 

9. Parking and Manoeuvring areas to be retained 
    

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online.  

 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OHXHJOPDLEO0
0 
 

 
 

 

Page 23

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OHXHJOPDLEO00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OHXHJOPDLEO00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OHXHJOPDLEO00


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 DEV/FH/18/002 
 

Development Control Committee  

3 January 2018 
 

Tree Preservation Order TPO/026(2017) –  

77 Queensway Mildenhall 
 
Date 

Served: 

 

06.11.2017 Expiry Date: 06.05.2018 

Case 

Officer: 

Sarah Drane Recommendation:  Confirm 

Parish: 

 

Mildenhall Ward:  Market 

 
Synopsis: 

A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was made on 1 tree on the land belonging to 77 
Queensway, Mildenhall. The TPO was made on the 6th November 2017 and was 
served to protect 1 Walnut Tree. The TPO was made as the tree is a prominent 

feature in the vicinity and is of high amenity value particularly as it is one of only a 
few mature trees in the area. 

 
An objection has been received from the owner of the tree. The reasons for the 
objection have been considered and are addressed within the report. 

 
It is recommended that Members CONFIRM the TPO as detailed in this report.  

 

 
CONTACT CASE OFFICER: 

Sarah Drane 
Email: sarah.drane@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01638 719432 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

Commentary:    
 

1. The District Council’s Standing Orders allow for the making of provisional 
Tree Preservation Orders by Officers, subject to reporting any 

representations relating to such action to the Development Control 
Committee. 

 
2. A Tree Preservation Order was made on 6th November 2017 to protect a 

tree on the land belonging to 77 Queensway (Working paper 1).  

 
3. The reason for the Tree Preservation Order was that: 

 
This is a mature tree which is situated in the rear garden of number 77 
Queensway. The tree is a prominent feature in the vicinity and is of high 

amenity value particularly as it is one of only a few mature trees in the 
area. There is potential for the tree to become more important in light of 

potential development in the area. The tree can be viewed from the 
allotments and from Queensway.  
 

4. The tree is located in the garden, on the south east side of a detached 
property – 77 Queensway. Concern arose because of a proposal to 

remove the trees which have a high amenity value.   
 

5. A representation has been made in relation to the Tree Preservation Order 

by the owner. The main reasons for the objection are as follows: 
 

 Duplication of TPO/014 (2017) which lapsed in August 2017. 
 The plan is not to scale and the Tree is closer to the property than the 

map suggests. 

 The tree could affect the property structure if not cut back according to 
the survey. “Shrubs and trees can be damaging to the fabric of the 

property so their growth needs to be restricted” the survey also states 
roots have appeared into the drains. The tree was not cut prior to 2017 
for 15 years plus and 2 metres allowed by the Council is not sufficient.  

 The tree is not one of a few mature trees in the vicinity; 2 mature 
trees opposite as well as surrounding trees and shrubs.  

 The tree can only be seen from limited selected locations at the 
allotment with a keen eye due to other mature trees blocking the view.  

 The tree cannot be seen from the new development which was only 

notified in October, 8 months after the original TPO served. No other 
developments have been submitted for the public to view. So 

“potential developments” that have not been approved or submitted 
for public consultation should not be a deciding factor. If this is the 

case it would appear the Council knows of developments which are not 
transparent to the Public and could alter the Publics opinion.   

 Other mature trees in the area will be felled to make way for the Hub 

development (confirmed October). No explanations given why this 
Walnut tree is more of an amenity, where as the others are clearly 

Page 30



more mature and can currently be seen from a greater distance from 
the development site and along Queensway.  

 No site visit, survey has been conducted in relation to TPO/026 (2017)  

 TPO/026(2017) Served within 24 hours due to complaint received on 

the 6th November against FHDC.  

 No comments have been raised by residents stating any amenity 
value.  

 TPO/026 (2017) Not required as the tree is in no danger - have 
previously offered to sign a unilateral agreement to that effect which 

was declined by the Planning Department.  

 The Council stated the original TPO was still in place when granting 
planning permission - abusing their power as an Authority. 

 
6. Officers have considered the objection carefully along with the information 

submitted alongside the representation: 

 
7. This is a duplicate TPO which was served because TPO14(2017) had 

lapsed (was not confirmed within the 6 months). It was always the 
Council’s intention to recommend that the TPO be confirmed, but due to 

an oversight this did not happen. The new TPO was therefore made for 
the same reasons as previously which is because the tree is located in a 

prominent position and is of high public visual amenity value.  
 

8. It is noted that the objector considers that the tree is located closer to the 

house than is shown on the plan. The purpose of the plan is to identify the 
tree that is protected and the plan is sufficient for that purpose. 

 
9. The content of the survey report provided by the objector is not
[...]
 Priorities 
 

26.The Council is keen to safeguard the built and natural environment. 

 

Recommendation: 

 
27.It is recommended that the report be noted and Members CONFIRM the 

Tree Preservation Order as reported. 
 

Documents Attached: 
 
Working Paper 1 – TPO including schedule and plan 

Working Paper 2 - Tempo Assessment 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Sarah Drane – Principal Planning Officer 

Sarah.drane@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
01638 719432 

 
 

Page 34

mailto:Sarah.drane@westsuffolk.gov.uk


St Edmundsbury BC
Western Way

Bury St Edmunds
IP33 3YU

01284 763233
www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Forest Heath DC
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
IP28 7EY
01638 719000

Scale: 1:400
Printed on: 6/11/2017 at 14:30 PM by sholyland

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017
OS 100023282/100019675.

TPO/026(2017) Tree on Land at 77 Queensway, Mildenhall

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100023282.© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100023282.

10 m
20 ft

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Working Paper 1

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



St Edmundsbury BC
Western Way

Bury St Edmunds
IP33 3YU

01284 763233
www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Forest Heath DC
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
IP28 7EY
01638 719000

Scale: 1:400
Printed on: 6/11/2017 at 14:30 PM by sholyland

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017
OS 100023282/100019675.

TPO/026(2017) Tree on Land at 77 Queensway, Mildenhall

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100023282.© Crown Copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100023282.

10 m
20 ft

Page 40



Working Paper 2 
 

TREE EVALUATION METHOD FOR PRESERVATION ORDERS 

(TEMPO): 
 

SURVEY DATA SHEET & DECISION GUIDE 

 

Date: 02/02/2017  Surveyor: Stephen Holyland 

Tree details: 
TPO Ref:-    Tree/Group No:  1 Species: Walnut 
Owner (if known): - 
Location: 77 Queensway, Mildenhall  

Part 1: Amenity assessment 
a) Condition & suitability for TPO: 
Refer to Guidance Note for definitions 
 
5) Good  Highly suitable 
3) Fair  Suit
[...]
ark Avenue, Newmarket - Location Plan
	DEV.FH.18.001 2 Park Avenue, Newmarket - Site Plan

	5 Tree Preservation Order TPO/026(2017) - 77 Queensway Mildenhall
	DEV.FH.18.002 TPO 77 Queensway Mildenhall - Location Plan
	TPO/026(2017) Tree on Land at 77 Queensway, Mildenhall

	DEV.FH.18.002 TPO 77 Queensway Mildenhall - Working Paper 1
	TPO 026 Signed Order
	026 - New TPO Plan

	DEV.FH.18.002 TPO 77 Queensway Mildenhall - Working Paper 2






Minutes of the meeting


DEV.FH.03.01.2018 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 3 January 2018 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Andrew Appleby 
David Bowman 

Ruth Bowman J.P. 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 

Carol Lynch 
David Palmer 

Peter Ridgwell 
 

278. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Louise Marston.  

 

279. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.  
 

280. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 were unanimously 
received as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.  

 

281. Planning Application DC/16/2726/FUL - 2 Park Avenue, Newmarket 
(Report No: DEV/FH/18/001)  

 
Planning Application - 1no. dwelling as amended by plans received 
21st June and 4th July revising design and 27th October revising 

parking layout 
 

This application had been referred to the Development Control Committee by 
the Delegation Panel following call-in of the application by Councillor Robin 
Millar (Ward Member). 

 
Newmarket Town Council had raised objections to the application.  The 

Planning Officer clarified that these objections had not been withdrawn by the 
Town Council despite amendments having been made to the scheme since 



DEV.FH.03.01.2018 

first submission.  A further eight representations had also been received from 
neighbouring properties citing objection to the development. 

 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that the application be approved subject to conditions, as set 
out in Paragraph 42 of Report No DEV/FH/18/001. 
 

As part of his presentation the Planning Officer drew attention to how the 
proposed dwelling was designed to be partially cut into the ground in order to 

reduce the impact on the surrounding dwellings. 
 
The Committee was also advised that the Highways Authority had not 

objected to the application due to the level of additional highway use that was 
likely to be generated from the property being minimal.   

 
Speaker: Edward Babington (applicant) spoke in support of the application 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards (Ward Member) stated that he did not consider 
the proposal to be overdevelopment and he could see no material planning 

reasons to refuse the application.  Henceforth, he proposed that the 
application be approved, as per the Officer recommendation. 

 
Councillor Roger Dicker spoke in support of the amendments the applicant 
had made to the scheme following discussions with the Planning Authority 

and seconded the motion for approval. 
 

Councillor Carol Lynch raised questions with regard to the consultation 
undertaken in respect of the application.  In response, the Planning Officer 
confirmed that all relevant consultees had been written to both on receipt of 

the original application and following each of the amended plans. 
 

Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that  
 

Decision 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
1. 01A – 3 year time limit 
2. 14FP – Accordance with approved plans 

3. Material samples to be submitted 
4. Finished floor levels to be submitted 

5. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted and retained 
6. Permitted development rights removed 
7. Construction hours between 08:00 and 18:00 Mon-Fri and 08:00 and 

13:30 Sat only 
8. Acoustic insulation to appropriate levels 

9. Parking and Manoeuvring areas to be retained 
 

282. Tree Preservation Order TPO/026(2017) - 77 Queensway Mildenhall 
(Report No: DEV/FH/18/002)  
 



DEV.FH.03.01.2018 

Members were advised that a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was made on 
one tree on the land belonging to 77 Queensway, Mildenhall.  The TPO was 

made on 6 November 2017 and was served to protect one Walnut tree.  
 

The Principal Planning Officer explained that the TPO was made as the tree 
was a prominent feature in the vicinity and was of high amenity value; 
particularly as it was one of only a few mature trees in the area. 

 
One objection had been received from the owner of the tree. The reasons for 

the objection had been considered by Officers and were addressed within 
Report No DEV/FH/17/002; in conclusion, Officers were continuing to 
recommend that the TPO be confirmed. 

 
Councillor Ruth Bowman (Ward Member) made reference to the 

administrative oversight outlined in Paragraph 7 of the report.  Whilst this 
was unfortunate, Councillor Bowman was in support of the TPO and moved 
that it be confirmed, as per the Officer recommendation.  This was duly 

seconded by Councillor Simon Cole. 
 

Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that 

 
Decision 
 

The report be noted and Tree Preservation Order TPO/026(2017) be 
CONFIRMED. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.14 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


